granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, situate, 
lying and being in Saint Johns County, Florida to-wit: 

In the City of St. Augustine, St. Johns County, Florida: Beginning in the South line of Rohde Avenue 
One Hundred and Fifty-two (152) feet West of the West line of First Street, run thence Southerly One 
Hundred and Thirty-one (131) feet to an alley; thence Westerly along the North line of said alley Fifty 
(50) feet; thence Northerly One Hundred and Thirty-one (131) feet to the South line of Rohde Avenue; 
thence Easterly along the South line of Rohde Avenue. Fifty (50) feet to the Point of Beginning; all 
measurements being more or less. 

Parcel Identification Number: 193290-0000 

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.